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Dear Mr. Grover:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act{the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 372731.

,The Friendswood Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received
a request for the "Confidential'.' district persomlel directory and a copy ofthe fonn signed by
employees who elect to keep their personal infOlmation confidential from the public. You
state the district has released a copy of the requested fonn. You claim that portions of the
submitted infOlmation are excepted from disclosure under section 552.117 of the
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted
infonnation.

Section 552.117(a)(1) ofthe Govennnent Code excepts from disclosure the home addresses
and telephone numbers, social security numbers, and family member infonnation ofcurrent
or fonner officials or employees of a govenllnental body who request that this infonnation
be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Govenllnent Code. We note that a post
office box number is not a "home address" for purposes of section 552.117. 1 Whether a
particular piece ofinfonnation is protected by section 552.117(a)(1) must be detelmined at
the time the request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). You
infonn us that the employees whose infonnation you have marked timely elected

lSee Gov't Code § 552.117; Open Records Decision No. 622 at 4 (1994) (legislative history makes
clear that purpose ofsection 552.117 is to protectpublic employees from being harassed at home) (citing House
Connnittee on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, H.B. 1976, 69th Leg. (1985)).
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confidentiality for their home addresses and telephone numbers llllder section 552.024.
However, some of the infonnation you have marked llllder section 552.117 in Exhibit B
consists of post office box munbers. Thus, tIns infonnation, wInch we have marked for
release, may not be withheld llllder section 552.117. Accordingly, with the exception ofthe
information we have marked for release, the district must withhold the information you have
marked in Exhibit B, as well as the information we have marked in Exhibit C, under
section 552.117(a)(1)ofthe Government Code. The remaining infonnation in Exhibits B
and C must be released to the requestor.

TIns letter ruling is limited to the particular infolmation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infOlmation or any other circumstances.

TIns ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel1unental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sine::~1~~4
JJfer Luttrall
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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